transition. These fall-back rates are published by Bloomberg Index Securities Limited for use in legacy
derivatives contracts. The existing contracts can be transitioned to these alternatives. During 31 December
2023, interest rate derivative instruments are linked to SOFR.

The Group has applied the hedging relief available under the amendments to IFRS 9 Financial Instruments
relating to interest rate benchmark reforms and assessment of economic relationship between hedged items
and hedging instruments.

The management of interest rate risk against interest rate gap limits is supplemented by monitoring the
sensitivity of the Corporation's financial assets and liabilities to various standard and non-standard interest
rate scenarios. Standard scenarios that are considered on a periodic basis include a 100 basis point (bp)
parallel fall or 100 basis point (bp) rise in all yield curves worldwide. An analysis of sensitivity of the
Corporation's consolidated statement of income and equity to an increase or decrease in market interest
rates (assuming no asymmetrical movement in yield curves and a constant consolidated statement of
financial position) is as follows:

 100 bp parallel increase  100 bp parallel decrease
 Income Equity  Income Equity
At 31 December 2023 16,801 334  (16,801) (334)
At 31 December 2022 1,289 (82)  (1,289) 82

ARAB PETROLEUM INVESTMENTS CORPORATION   70

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023   (US$000)

28  FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

c)  Market risk management (continued)

At reporting date, the interest rate profile of the Corporation’s interest-bearing financial instruments was:

Currency risk is minimised by regular review of exposures to currencies other than United States dollars to
ensure that no significant positions are taken, which may expose the Corporation to undue risks. Currently,
there is no trading in foreign exchange. Risk Management Committee monitors and assess all market risk
metrics semi-annually including, interest rate risk, forex risk, credit spread risk, and equity price risk, along
with any recorded limit breaches.

An analysis of the Corporation's consolidated statement of income sensitivity to 5% strengthening or 5%
weakening of US dollar against major un-pegged foreign currencies is shown below. This analysis assumes
that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain same.

At 31 December 2023 5% strengthening of USD 5% weakening of USD

EGP (186) 186
EUR (264) 264
GBP (788) 788
KWD (8,122) 8,122

At 31 December 2022 5% strengthening of USD 5% weakening of USD

EGP (147) 147
EUR 1 (1)
GBP (56) 56
KWD 18 (18)

The Corporation’s net currency exposures are as follows:

  31 December

2023
 31 December

2022
  Liabilities Net  Net
 Assets and equity Exposure  Exposure

ASSETS, LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

United States dollar 9,164,639 (9,778,125) (613,486)  (291,550)
Euro 5,541 - 5,541  258
Other OECD currencies 20,458 - 20,458  (114,422)
Asia Pacific currencies 1,851 (85,941) (84,090)  -
Arab currencies
GCC currencies 688,928 (17,351) 671,577  405,714

 9,881,417 (9,881,417) -  -

Fixed rate instruments 2023  2022
Financial assets 5,903,129  6,369,732
Financial liabilities (5,493,996)  (4,717,080)

 409,133

1,652,652
Variable rate instruments

Financial assets 8,156,623  6,446,565
Financial liabilities (6,764,694)  (6,347,407)

 1,391,929

99,158

ARAB PETROLEUM INVESTMENTS CORPORATION   71

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023   (US$000)

28 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

c.)  Market risk management (continued)

COMMITMENTS AND GUARANTEES
31 December

2023
 31 December

2022

United States dollar 2,326,673  2,235,461
Saudi Riyal 44,877  45,656
Kuwaiti Dinar 14,519  17,314

 2,386,069  2,298,431

GCC
The member states of the Gulf Co-operation Council are: Bahrain, Kuwait, Oman, Qatar, Saudi Arabia and
the United Arab Emirates. Their currencies except for Kuwait are pegged against the United States dollar.

Significant exchange rates
The following year-end rates have been used in translating other currencies to United States dollars:

  2023  2022
Euro EUR 1=US$ 1.1016  1.0612
Saudi riyal SAR 1=US$ 0.2666  0.2666
Swiss franc CHF 1=US$ 1.1497  0.9290
British pound GBP 1=US$ 1.2851  1.2018
Egyptian pound EGP 1=US$ 0.0323  0.0404

Since the Group’s net foreign currency exposures to currencies other than US dollar and GCC currencies is

[…]

operating activities. In the prior year, proceeds from deposits were presented under financing activities
instead of operating activities. During the year, the proceeds from deposits have been presented under
operating activities and as a result the prior period amount has been restated.

(v) Presentation of cash flows from Investments

In prior years, cash flows from investments at fair value through profit and loss (FVTPL) which are held for
trading were presented in investing activities instead of operating activities in the consolidated statement of
cash flows. During the year, these cash flows have been presented in operating activities and the prior year
consolidated statement of cash flows has been accordingly restated. Further, cash flows from investments
at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI) have been disclosed separately in investing
activities based on the requirements of IAS 7.

The note below sets out the impact on the relevant line items in the consolidated statement of financial
position for the year ended 31 December 2022 and 1 January 2022:

31 December 2022 1 January 2022
As previously

reported Restatement As restated
As previously

reported Restatement
As

restated
ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalent 21,552 - 21,552 51,052 - 51,052
Placements with banks, net 786,271 - 786,271 292,478 - 292,478
Positive fair value of
derivatives (separately
presented) - (b) - 110,555 110,555 - 64,131 64,131
Loans and advances, net 4,229,726 - 4,229,726 4,643,571 - 4,643,571
Investments, net 3,591,605 - 3,591,605 2,769,048 - 2,769,048
Equity accounted investee,
net 68,127 - 68,127 95,518 - 95,518
Property and equipment and
right of use assets (previous
order of liquidity) - (a) 42,772 (42,772) - 50,317 (50,317) -
Other assets - (b) 113,839 (110,555) 3,284 90,198 (64,131) 26,067
Property and equipment and
right of use assets (restated
order of liquidity) - (a) - 42,772 42,772 - 50,317 50,317
Total assets 8,853,892 - 8,853,892 7,992,182  7,992,182
LIABILITIES
Deposits 958,811 - 958,811 348,994 - 348,994
Securities sold under
repurchase agreements 135,310 - 135,310 - - -
Negative fair value of
derivatives (separately
presented) - (b) - 294,587  294,587 - 35,853 35,853
Other liabilities (restated order
of liquidity) - (a) and (b) - 84,548 84,548 - 151,181 151,181
Term financing 251,099 - 251,099 - - -
Sukuk and bonds issued 4,208,960 - 4,208,960 4,901,849 - 4,901,849
Other liabilities (previous
order of liquidity) - (a) and (b) 379,135 (379,135) - 187,034 (187,034) -
Total liabilities 5,933,315 - 5,933,315 5,437,877 - 5,437,877

ARAB PETROLEUM INVESTMENTS CORPORATION   83

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023   (US$000)

35 COMPARATIVE FIGURES (continued)

The note below sets out the impact on the relevant line items in the consolidated statement of cash flows for
the year ended 31 December 2022:

As previously

reported Restatement
As

restated
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Change in fair value of investments at FVTPL – (c) (v) (4,321) 4,321 -
Loans and advances drawdown – (c) (i)  (2,332,626) 2,332,626  -
Loans and advances repayment – (c) (i) 2,714,646  (2,714,646) -
Loans and advances, net – (c) (i) - 387,739  387,739
Investment held at FVTPL (c) (v) - 5,764 5,764
Dividend received – (c) (ii) - 118,921   118,921
Finance charges paid – (c) (iii) -  (98,794)  (98,794)
Proceed from deposits – (c) (iv) - 740,628  740,628
Net cash generated from operating activities 10,682 776,559 787,241
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Purchase on investments – (c) (v)   (2,712,289)  2,712,289   -
Sale and redemptions of investments – (c) (v)   2,056,373   (2,056,373)  -
Purchase of investments at FVOCI – (c) (v)   -   (2,674,186) (2,674,186)
Sale and redemptions of investments at FVOCI – (c) (v)   -   2,002,466 2,002,466
Dividend received – (c) (ii)  118,921   (118,921)  -
Net cash used in investing activities  (520,030) (134,725) (654,755)
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Proceed from deposits – (c) (iv) 3,914,520   (3,914,520) -
Repayment of deposits – (c) (ii)  (3,173,892) 3,173,892  -
Finance charges paid – (c) (iii)  (98,794) 98,794  -
Net cash generated from / (used in) financing
activities 479,848   (641,834)  (161,986)

The above restatements did not impact the consolidated statement of income, consolidated statement of
comprehensive income and consolidated statement of changes in shareholders’ equity.

36 EVENTS AFTER THE END OF THE REPORTING PERIOD

There have been no events subsequent to the reporting date that would significantly affect the amounts
reported in the consolidated financial statements as at and for the twelve-month period ended 31 December
2023.

37 APPROVAL OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

These consolidated financial statements were approved by the Management of the Group on 28 February